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Quick setup guide  
Rev. 1.1



2

This installation manual and the product use various displays and labels to ensure safe use. Ig-
noring these displays and labels and incorrectly using the product could have results as classified 
below. Please read the following warning symbol information before reading the rest of this sec-
tion, and be sure to strictly observe all instructions.

Warning Not following these instructions could result in death or serious injury

Caution Not following these instructions could result in injury or property da-
mage.

The symbol means something that should NOT be done

Project safety is your responsibility!

Follow the instructions in this manual regarding the installation method and installation orienta-
tion. Not following these instructions could result in injury, death, or damage to equipment.
All work should be performed by qualified personal using safe work practices.
All proper personal protective equipment should be used. PPE required for this installation inclu-
des but is not limited to:
•	 Safety glasses
•	 Hard hat
•	 Safety shoes
•	 Hearing protection
•	 Cut resistant gloves
•	 Face shield
•	 Proper work attire (long sleeve shirt and long pants)

Please strictly observe the following: Special Skill is required to install the Dantherm Flexibox 
units. Non-qualified personnel should not attempt any of the actions shown in this installation 
guide. Dantherm shall not be responsible for improper installation or any accidents, damage, or 
injury resulting from improper installation.

Warnings

Warning

Caution

Warning

Caution
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Tools needed
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Product dimension 
460 / 810 

455 mm 
18 inch 472 mm 

18,6 inch 

758 mm 
29,9 inch 

500 mm 
19,7 inch 

503 mm 
19,7 inch 

Product overview 
indoor view

Earth connectionMain PCB with connections

Incoming air flow Incoming air flow
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Product overview 
Exploded

Intregreted rainhoodfan/controller

Filter Filter lock

Airflow 
outside air inlet

Shelter air supply

Safety grillfront

Installation bracket

Incoming air flow

460 versus 810 

Flexibox 460 Flexibox 810
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Prepare unit

Cut hole

minimum 
900mm

(35,5 inch)

225 mm
(8,9 inch)

430 mm
(17 inch)

1

40mm
3 2

8 mm

4 mm

3 mm

8 mm

4 mm

3 mm

Warning

Caution
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Mount bracket

Mount unit

Center

8 mm

4 mm

3 mm

2x

2x

8 mm 4 mm

3 mm

1/3

2/3

3/3

Center

10
m

m

10mm

2x
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Seal unit

Mount damper

Flexibox dampers
Quick setup guide 
Rev. 1.0
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Mount indoor 
sensor 

Connect earth

Keep clear

To shelter earth
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J5

J9

J4

J16

J17

J6
J11

J10

J15

J7

J3

J2

AL 1

AL 2

AC 1

AC 2

RS485 in

RS485 out

TTL

Gnd
Room sensor

Ext. damper GND
Ext. damper close
Ext. damper open

SD reader

48V DC negative

48V DC positive
+

48V DC -16A fused
2,5 mm2 wires (AWG 13)

External safety breaker 

10A Mini blade terminal.
FX ”Littlefuse”  type ”997 010”

10A Mini blade terminal.
FX ”Littlefuse”  type ”997 010”

10A Mini blade terminal.
FX ”Littlefuse”  type ”997 010”

F2

F3

F4

3x0,75¤mm
AWG 18

Belimo LM72

4541

4543

4542

NOT included

NOT included

1m 
3x0,75¤mm

WhiteBlack1
2

4543

White

Red

- 1

2
2

1

2x2,5¤mm
AWG 13

Mandatory connections

48V DC supply

Indoor sensor

Damper 
(if motorized)

Warning

Caution

power on ............................................................LED on=fan on

boot=120 sec
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Mount display 
(accessory)

2x
8 mm 4 mm

3 mm
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Display

Changing  
parameters

Parameter Description Default
Heater  
setpoint

The minimum acceptable shelter temperature. If 
lower the external heat will be active if connected.

12

Cooling  
setpoint

The maximum shelter temperature, at which the 
unit will start freecooling, if outside temperature is 
lower. If not the AC output will trigger

25

External AC Enable/disable external aircon OFF
Lead/Lag Not active

Mode   
Idle Menu item up Select item Menu item down

menu item Step value up Store and return Step value down

28°C

CC4 Flexibox

29°C

Type

Cooling setpoint

Room temperature
Operation mode

Mode Description 

Free cooling

Active cooling 

Heat

Alarm

28°C

CC4 Combo

29°C
28°C

CC4 Combo

29°C

28°C

CC4 Combo

29°C

Warning

Caution

CC4

Cool SetPt 	[24
Heater SetPt:10
Ext AirCon	 :1
Lead/Lag	 :1

 CANCEL    SAVE

CC4

Cool SetPt 	[24
Heater SetPt:10
Ext AirCon	 :1
Lead/Lag	 :1

 CANCEL    SAVE

Selection 
 cursor

1=Enabled 
0=Disabled

Temp in C°

NOT USED

Menu active 
cursor
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Advanced  
parameters

 °Dantherm Air Handling A/S., Skive, 7800 DENMARK 
 Controller - CC4   SW Ver - 0.4e 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 CC4 Configuration SW 2013.02.11 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 Device: Flexibox 810, 368453 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 Cooling Fan Configuration 
                                      Fan 1    Fan 2      Fan 3 
 
 1.OFF Temp                  [xT0][-40-80]: 20.0    :0.0     :20.0 
 2.IDLE ON Temp              [xT1][-40-80]: 24.0    :5.0     :25.0 
 3.IDLE entry Temp           [xT2][-40-80]: 24.0    :22.0     :30.0 
 4.SET POINT Temp            [xTs][-40-80]: 24.0    :24.0     :30.0 
 5.HIGH SPEED Temp           [xT3][-40-80]: 28.0    :30.0     :55.0 
 6.EXTND HS entry Temp       [xT4][-40-80]: 30.0    :34.0     :55.0 
 7.EXTND HS exit Temp        [xT5][-40-80]: 28.0    :32.0     :55.0 
 8.BOOST entry Temp          [xT6][-40-80]: 36.0    :40.0     :60.0 
 9.BOOST exit Temp           [xT7][-40-80]: 34.0    :35.0     :55.0 
 
 10.IDLE_RPM               [xR1][500-9999]: 500      :1000        :800 
 11.HIGH SPEED RPM         [xR3][500-9999]: 1860      :1700        :1400 
 12.EXTND HS RPM           [xR2][500-9999]: 2000      :1300        :1600 
 13.IDLE Duty Cycle          [xD1][10-100]: 20       :20        :30 
 14.HIGH SPEED Duty Cycle    [xD3][10-100]: 80       :80        :80 
 15.EXTND HS Duty Cycle      [xD2][10-100]: 65       :65        :80 
 16.BOOST Duty Cycle         [xD4][10-100]: 100       :100        :100 
 17.Dead Band RPMCycle     [DBx][100-1000]: 100       :100        :100 
 
 18.Override - Digi.1            [x/0/1]: 0       :x        :x 
 19.Override - Digi.2            [x/0/1]: 0       :x        :x 
 20.Override - Sensor Fail       [x/0/1]: x       :x        :x 
 21.Sens.Sel. OBD/ROOM/SUPP/COND [0/1/2/3]: 1       :1        :3 
 22.Tacho pulse/rev             [Tpx][1-8]: 3       :3        :3 
 23.Tacho Control Ena/Dis       [Tcx][0/1]: 0       :0        :1 
 24.Ctrl type [0-10V/PWM]       [Ctx][0/1]: 0       :0        :0 
 25.Enable                      [xFe][0/1]: 1       :0        :0 
 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 Damper Configuration 
                                      Damper 1     Damper 2 
 
 1.LOWER Close Temp        [dT0][-40-80]: 20.0  : 20.0 
 2.SET POINT               [dTs][-40-80]: 24.0  : 24.0 
 3.UPPER Open Temp         [dT1][-40-80]: 60.0  : 60.0 
 4.UPPER Close Temp        [dT2][-40-80]: 60.0  : 60.0 
 5.EMGNCY Open Temp        [dT3][-40-80]: 60.0  : 60.0 
 
 6.Override - Digi.1             [x/0/1]: 0     : 0 
 7.Override - Digi.2             [x/0/1]: 0     : 0 
 8.Override - Sensor Fail        [x/0/1]: x     : x 
 9.Sensor Sel. OBD/ROOM/SUPPLY   [0/1/2]: 1     : 1 
 10.Damper Run dur.           [30 - 300]: 120     : 120 
 11.Enable                    [xDè][0/1]: 1     : 0 
 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 Compressor/AC-Unit Configuration 
                                      Comp     A/C 1     A/C 2 
 
 1.ON Temp                     [cT0][-40-80]: 32.0  : 32.0  : 32.0 
 2.OFF Temp                    [cT1][-40-80]: 30.0  : 30.0  : 30.0 
 
 3.Emerg ON Temp               [cT2][-40-80]: 55.0  : 36.0  : 36.0 
 4.Emerg OFF Temp              [cT3][-40-80]: 55.0  : 34.0  : 34.0 
 
 5.Override - Digi.1                 [x/0/1]: x     : 0     : 0 
 6.Override - Digi.2                 [x/0/1]: x     : x     : x 
 7.Override - Sensor Fail            [x/0/1]: x     : x     : x 
 8.Sensor Sel. OBD/ROOM/SUPPLY       [0/1/2]: 1     : 1     : 1 
 9.Min. ON duration Sec.(1-30min)  [60-1800]: 480     : 180     : 180 
 10.Restart time-out Sec.(1-30min) [60-1800]: 120     : 180     : 180 
 11.Lead/Lag Enable                    [0/1]: 0     : 0     : 0 
 12.Enable                        [xAe][0/1]: 0     : 0     : 0 
 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 Heater Configuration 
 
 1.ON Temp                 [hT0][-40-80]: 12.0 
 2.OFF Temp                [hT1][-40-80]: 14.0 
 
 3.Override - Digi.1             [x/0/1]: 0 
 4.Override - Digi.2             [x/0/1]: 0 
 5.Override - Sensor Fail        [x/0/1]: x 
 6.Sensor Sel. OBD/ROOM/SUPPLY   [0/1/2]: 1 
 7.Enable                     [xDe][0/1]: 1 
 
 
 ----------------------------------------------------------- 
 
System Control Configurations 
 
 
 1.Norm. Vdc Low Level       [V1][18-60]: 40 
 2.Norm. Vdc High Level      [V2][18-60]: 60 
 3.Temp Alarm Low Limit   [TL][(-40)-80]: 0.0 
 4.Temp Alarm high Limit  [TH][(-40)-80]: 50.0 
 5.Delta T                [Dt][(-40)-80]: 3.0 
 6.Alarm1 NO/NC Type         [Àlm1][0/1]: 0 
 7.Alarm2 NO/NC Type         [Alm2][0/1]: 0 
 8.Alarm1 delay sec  [Alm1 delay][0-100]: 10 
 9.Alarm2 delay sec  [Alm2 delay][0-100]: 10 
 10.Dig.1 NO/NC Type          [Dig1][0/1]: 0 
 11.Dig.2 NO/NC Type         [Dig2][0/1]: 0 
 12.Door Xtch. NO/NC Type    [Door][0/1]: 0 
 13.Filter Grd NO/NC Type    [Filt][0/1]: 0 
 14.Phase Monitor NO/NC Type  [PHm][0/1]: 0 
 15.Status Log Dis/Ena.       [Log][0/1]: 1 
 16.Log interval in min.     [Int][1-60]: 1 
 17.RS-485 Bus Pow. Dis/Ena        [0/1]: 1 
 18.ModBus Slave Addr            [1-255]: 23 
 
 19.Alarm Mapping             1.Alarm1  2.Alarm2 
   1.Pwr Save Mode [PSM][0/1]:   1       :  0 
   2.Room Temp H/L [THL][0/1]:   1       :  0 
   3.Fan 1          [F1][0/1]:   1       :  0 
   4.Fan 2          [F2][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   5.Fan 3          [F3][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   6.Onbrd. Sens    [OS][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   7.Room Sens      [RS][0/1]:   1       :  0 
   8.Amb.  Sens     [AS][0/1]:   1       :  0 
   9.Supp. Sens     [SS][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   10.Cond.  Sens   [CS][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   11.Digi.1 I/P   [FIL][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   12.Digi.2 I/P    [FI][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   13.Door Xtch I/P [DI][0/1]:   0       :  0 
   14.Filt Grd I/P  [FI][0/1]:   0       :  1 
   15.Phase I/P     [FI][0/1]:   0       :  0 
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J1

J5

J9

J4

J16

J17

J6
J11

J10

J15

J7

J3

J2

AL 1

AL 2

AC 1

AC 2
Potential free
Max. 42VAc or 60VDc. / 3A - (SELV)
Default normally open - jumper changeable

RS485 in

RS485 out

TTL

1=Gnd
2=B
3=Gnd
4=A
5-8=nc

1=Gnd
2=B
3=Gnd
4=A
5-6=line pwr gnd
7-8=12v line pwr

PC interface - galvanic isolated

Gnd
Room sensor
 
 
Gnd
Digital input 
Alarm 2
Alarm 2
Alarm 1
Alarm 1

 
 
AC 1
AC 1

Ext. damper GND
Ext. damper close
Ext. damper open

SD reader

48V DC negative

48V DC positive

48VDC
16A fused
2,5 mm#

External safety breaker 
(not included)

-t°

0 / 12V DC
with pull up

48V DC/100mA

Pre wired 
See unit schematics

Comp. out 1
Comp GND

Damper open
Damper close
Damper GND
Heater out +

Heater out GND
Condenser fan out +
Condenser out GND

Amb temp sens
Amb temp sens GND

Supply temp sens
Supply temp sens GND 

Condenser temp sens
Condenser temp sens GND

Phase monitor input
Phase monitor input GND

Filter guard input
Filter guard input GND 

Door switch input
Door switch GND

1: Fan positive
2:Fan PWM
3:Fan tacho
4:Fan GND

1: Fan positive
2:Fan PWM
3:Fan tacho
4:Fan GND

1: Fan positive
2:Fan PWM
3:Fan tacho
4:Fan GND

Standard ethernet cable 
(568A termination both ends)

10A Mini blade terminal.
FX ”Littlefuse”  type ”997 010”

10A Mini blade terminal.
FX ”Littlefuse”  type ”997 010”

10A Mini blade terminal.
FX ”Littlefuse”  type ”997 010”

SD card slot for setup and logging

Green LED

Red LED

F2

F3

F4

Factory jumper

Factory jumper

Optional connections

Warning

Caution
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Contact Dantherm:

Dantherm can accept no responsibility for possible errors and changes.
Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.

Dantherm n’assume aucune responsabilité pour erreurs et modifications éventuelles.
Dantherm se exime de cualquier responsabilidad por errores y cambios realizados.

Dantherm Air Handling AS
Postboks 4
3101 Tønsberg
Norway
Besøksadresse: Skallestad, Nøtterøy

Phone +47 33 35 16 00
Fax  +47 33 38 51 91

dantherm.no@dantherm.com
www.dantherm.no

Dantherm Air Handling AB
Virkesgatan 5
614 31 Söderköping
Sweden

Phone +(0) 121 130 40
Fax  +(0) 121 133 70

infose@dantherm.com
www.dantherm.se

Dantherm Limited
12 Windmill Business Park
Windmill Road, Clevedon
North Somerset, BS21 6SR
England
Phone +44 (0)1275 87 68 51
Fax  +44 (0)1275 34 30 86

infouk@dantherm.com
www.dantherm.co.uk

Dantherm Air Handling A/S
Marienlystvej 65
7800 Skive
Denmark

Phone +45 96 14 37 00
Fax  +45 96 14 38 00

infodk@dantherm.com
www.dantherm.com

Dantherm Air Handling Inc.
110 Corporate Drive, Suite K
Spartanburg, SC 29303
USA

Phone +1 (864) 595 9800
Fax  +1 (864) 595 9810

infous@dantherm.com
www.dantherm.com

Dantherm Air Handling (Suzhou) Ltd.
Bldg#9, No.855 Zhu Jiang Rd., 
Suzhou New District, Jiangsu
215219 Suzhou
China

Phone +86 512 6667 8500
Fax  +86 512 6667 8500

dantherm.cn@dantherm.com
www.dantherm-air-handling.com.cn



Dantherm Air Handling A/S
Marienlystvej 65
7800 Skive
Danmark
www.dantherm.com
service@dantherm.com
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